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Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute, by the Brima market research firm
(member of Taylor Nelson Sofres and Gallup International) under the supervision of David Williams from Williams
and Associates in Salem, Massachusetts.

Data was collected from December 9 - 15, 2014, using in-person, face-to-face methodology by trained
professional interviewers.

A total of 1,105 interviews were completed yielding an overall margin of error of plus or minus three percent at
the midrange of the 95-percent confidence level.

A nationally representative sample was based on a multistage stratification proportionate to population sample
distribution, with a random selection of households and respondents.

The sample was prepared using State Statistical Office data (2002 census results) for the population aged 18 and
older, considering the structure of the population according to age, gender, education, type of settlement,
national affiliation and region and updated according to estimates and primary information, collected by Brima.

Stratification was based on three stages: first, the number of respondents for each of the regions was specified in
proportion to the size of the population aged 18 and older that live in it. Second, the sampling plan consisted of
164 sampling points located according to: urban/rural split, municipality size and nationality diffusion. Third, the
selection of households was based on the random route method, whereby in urban areas every third household on
the left-hand side of the street was selected. In rural areas, the wave-wise approach is applied and the selected
household is every fourth inhabited house/dwelling on both sides of the interviewer’s route/track, counting from
the first house on the left.

The next birthday method was used to select respondents 18 years and older.
Figures in charts and tables may not add to 100 percent due to rounding error.

This poll was conducted with support from the United States Agency for International Development. 2



http://www.iri.org/
http://www.brima.com.mk/eng/index.html
http://www.usaid.gov/where-we-work/europe-and-eurasia/macedonia

Pessimism Continues on Overall
Direction of the Country,
Unemployment is Top Concern
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Overall, is Macedonia moving in the right or wrong direction?

27%

2%

4%

2%

o 0, 4% 3% 0, 0, 0, 9
3% 3% 3% g 2% 3% 2% 4o 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1

4%3 37

36%

%2% 2%

2%

1% 2%

0%

3’0

Qb
QO

§'b

o'° °
SRS

Qb «'\ «6\
\‘@(o ~ c,@Q

'\’\Q‘bg‘b

Q‘b

Q'b

O

9 00. S

l

N

O 4

O

’

\Q \"‘ \"‘ NN \"‘

4

4

Qe VQ 30 c_,eQ Qz Qz VQ 50 c,eQ ch \\3?\ seQ Qe ‘\o ((z \\;8\ ¢_,eQ Qe

——Wrong

Neither

——Don't know



In your opinion what are the two most serious problems

facing Macedonia today? (Open-ended)

1st

2nd

TOTAL

Unemployment

47%

19%

67%

Low standard of living/Poverty

15%

16%

31%

Economic problems

8%

9%

17%

Low/Non-payment of salary or pension

5%

9%

14%

High prices/High taxes

2%

8%

10%

Name of the country

5%

4%

9%

Interethnic relations

2%

4%

6%

Corruption

2%

3%

5%

Social problems

1%

3%

4%

General political situation

2%

1%

3%

Entrance into NATO/European Union

1%

3%

4%




In your opinion what is the most serious problem

facing Macedonia today? (Trends from 2009 to 2014)

Sep- | Dec- | May- | Sep- | Dec- | Nov- | Feb- | May- | Sep- | Dec-
09 09 10 10 10 12 14 14 14 14
Unemployment 46% | 41% | 42% | 40% | 37% | 42% | 43% | 45% | 44% | 47%

Low standard of
living/Poverty
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Name of the country

6%

12%

1%

8%

8%

4%

6%

7%

6%

5%

Low/Non-payment of salary
or pension
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General political situation
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Speaking personally, is your overall quality of life...?
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When was life better for you,
today or before the breakup of Yugoslavia?
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How is your family’s economic situation compared with one year ago?
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In the next two years, will the Macedonian economy
get better, get worse or stay the same?
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Which one of these issues would directly make your life better?

Higher wages 42%

European Union membership
Lower prices

Lower taxes

Fight against corruption

Court reform

Don’t know/Refused to answer
Employment

Police presence

Other

Nothing

All options one by one

2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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According to you, does the government have an effective plan
to address the economic problems Macedonia is facing?
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Using the scale used in Macedonian schools, where one is unsatisfactory and
five is excellent, what grade would you give for the... ?

Ability of the

government to " Dec-14
communicate to the m Sep-14
public May-14
® Feb-14
® Nov-12
m Dec-10
Ability of the m Sep-10
government to
communicate its u May-10
policies to you = Dec-09
personally m Sep-09
®m Jun-09
The government's
policies so far
3.5 4 4.5 5




Do you think that, with its actions and behavior,
the government of Nikola Gruevski is transparent or non-transparent?
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mDec-09 mMay-10 mSep-10 mDec-10 mNov-12 mFeb-14 mMay-14 mSep-14 ' Dec-14
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Has Prime Minister Nikola Gruevski
done his job well enough to deserve re-election?
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Democratic System of Government More
Important than Economic Prosperity




If you could choose only one or the other, which is more important to you: a
democratic system of government or a prosperous economy?

m Democracy is definitely
more important to me

® Democracy is somewhat
more important to me

Prosperity is somewhat
more important to me

m Prosperity is definitely
more important to me

® Do not know/Refused
to answer
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Freedom of Expression
Still a Concern,
Media Seen as Lacking Freedom




Do you think that free speech and the free expression
of ideas exist in Macedonia today?

60% -

. 49% g 49%
50% - 48% 48% 48% 48%
> == -
— —
46% 47% 46% 45%
40% - 43% 42%
30% -
20% -
9% 10% 2y
10% - 6% 6% i °
4% | + “
0%
Dec-10 Nov-12 Feb-14 May-14 Sep-14 Dec-14

-t=Yes «=El=No =fe=Don't know/No answer

20



To what extent do you think media have the freedom to write the truth
about...

Crime

22% 20% 19% 8%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Corruption

Local governments (mayor and municipal
council

Ethnic issues

Judiciary and the courts

Executive branch

Politics issues

Economy

Assembly

0%
m No freedom = Little freedom m Neither big nor little freedom m Big freedom = Absolute freedom ® No opinion
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Do you think that any of the following exert pressure on the media?

B Ordinarily (almost on a daily basis) = Often (few times a week) B Sometimes (two or twice a month)
m Rarely (once a month) Never m No opinion

107% Y 20% 20% 32%

21% 21% 1% WAL 23%

Nongovernmental organizations (NGO) [oyA

Political parties

Local governments (mayor and municipal
council)

16% 22% (VA3 10% 27%

17% 21% (YA’ 10% 27%

17% 19% (o' 11% 24%

Courts (basic courts, courts of appeal,
administrative courts and Supreme Court)

Government and bodies of administration

/8 14%  14% 26% 29%

President of the Republic of Macedonia

15% 23% (EV I 117% 27%

Assembly of the Republic of Macedonia

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Which television station do you watch most often for political news?

SITEL

AlsatM

Kanal 5

24 vesti

Telma

MTV (Macedonian language)
Alfa

Do not watch TV

ERA

Don't know/Refused to answer
Local TV Station

Other

MTV (Albanian language)

26%

30%
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Which daily newspaper do you read most often for political news?

Do not read newspapers
Dnevnik

Lajme

Koha

Vest

Sloboden pecat

Vecer

Utrinski Vesnik

Nova Makedonija

Zurnal

Don't know/Refused to answer

Other

4%

3%
2%
2%
2%

1%
<1%

59%

0% 10% 20% 30%

40% 50% 60% 70%
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Which weekly newspaper do you read most often for political news?

Do not read weekly newspapers

Fokus 6%

Republika 3%

Don't know/Refused to answer 2%

Kapital I 2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Which Internet news portal/website do you read most often for political
news? Spontaneous (n=365)

Facebook
Time.mk
KURIR
VE"ER
Google.com
PORTALB.MK
PRES24
KOHA
+INFO
SITEL

24 VESTI
Gjurma
Grid

Tocka
Onnet

VEST
TETOVA1

5%
4%
4%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%

10%
8%

0%

2% 4% 6%

8% 10% 12%

26



Which social network do you use most often?

Facebook — 42%

Do not use | 5
| do not have Internet at home |GGG 19
| do not trust any social network [ IEG@ 8%

Google + |l 3%
Twitter | 1%
Other | <1%
Instagram | <1%
Linkedin | <1%

MySpace | <1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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Majority Supports More
Women Candidates for Office,
Greater Youth Involvement in Politics




If there are two candidates running for office and they have the same qualifications
aside from the fact that one is a man and one is a woman, which candidate are you
more likely to support?

m Man
® Woman

m Makes no difference
to me

Don't know/Refused to
answer
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Politicians do not
listen to the needs and ideas of women.

W Agree
m Disagree

Don't know/Refused to
answer

30



Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Politicians do not
listen to the needs and ideas of young people.

m Agree
m Disagree

Don't know/Rrefused to
answer

31



How many of the mayors in Macedonia are women?

4%2

%

m0

m1

m?2

m3

m4

5-9

m 10+

® Don't know/Refused to

answer
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In your opinion, are there sufficient number of women mayors?

mYes
m No

Don't know/Refused to
answer
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Would you support and vote for a woman for mayor?

m | would completely support
and vote for a woman
mayor

® | would somewhat support
and vote for a woman
mayor

= | would somewhat not
support and not vote for a
woman mayor

m | would completely not
support and not vote for a
woman mayor

Don't know
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In which of the following areas, do you believe a woman mayor would
perform well? (Three possible responses)

Poverty alleviation

Education

Employment and economic growth
Health issues

All of the above

Culture/Arts and sports

Don’'t know/Refused to answer
Environment and waste collection
Inter-ethnic relations

Rule of law/Fight against corruption and organized crime
Community relations

Local infrastructure and water supply

None of the above

26%
25%
25%
17%
17%
16%
12%
12%
10%
9%
9%
5%
4%
OL% 5% 1 6% 1 F;% 26% 2!';% 36%
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Widespread Corruption Seen in Courts and
Customs Administration




To what degree do you think corruption is widespread in...?

m There is no corruption in Macedonia m There is low level of corruption
® There is an average level of corruption m Corruption is widespread
Do not know
Health institutions (clinics, hospitals, etc.) P&/ 36% 9%

Education institutions Y3 32% 11%
Media [ 31% 14%
Labor unions [0} 25% 22%
Civic associations/NGOs 13% 17% 30%

Political parties A% 34% 13%
Local government (mayor, municipal council) 31% 15%
Public enterprises 28% 15%
State Commission for Preventing Corruption 24% 24%
Public prosecution 34% 19%

Courts (all courts) 47% 1%
Cadaster of Real Estates and Land Registry 31% 19%
Customs administration 43% 13%

Bodies of administration (ministries) 34% 15%
Government of the Republic of Macedonia 29% 20%

President of the Republic of Macedonia 18% 24%

Assembly of the Republic of Macedonia 25% 23%

47% 7%

100%

Republic of Macedonia

20% 40% 60% 80%
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Is this government seeking to solve the corruption problem?

30% -

25%

20%
17% 18%
16% 167

20%
15%
1%

10%

5%

0%

Definitely yes Rather yes  Neither yes Rather no  Definitely no Don't
nor no know/Refused
to answer

m2011 m2012 2013 mFeb-14 mDec-14
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If someone demanded a bribe from you in order to complete something of
great importance, what would you do?

| would report him/her to the police

| would not pay and | would not do anything about it
Depends on the circumstances

| would report him/her to SCPC*

Don't know/Refused to answer

| would report him/her through an anonymous phone call
| would report him/her to the media

| would pay and not say anything

| would report him/her to the public prosecution

| would report him/her to the office of the Ombudsman
| would report him/her to the local self-government
Other

| would report him/her to an NGO

*State Commission for Prevention of Corruption

3%

3%

3%

2%

1%

<1%

<1%

39%

0%

5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

30% 35% 40% 45%
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Little Contact Between
Parliament and Citizensl




Have you contacted a current member of parliament in the last 12 months?

Yes

| tried, but have not
managed to establish contact

| have not contacted anyone 80%

84%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

mDec-14 mSep-14 mMay-14 mFeb-14 m2013
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If you have contacted a member of parliament in the last 12 months,

how did you establish that contact?

In electoral district office

Through personal contact or friend

Through party mediator

Via telephone

Other

Staff member

At Parliament office

Via letter

(n=113)

_ B

0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
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Have you been personally contacted by a member of parliament

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

94%

in the last 12 months?

94%

93%

92%

92%

- = —— — -

6% 6% 7% 8% 8%

>~ * —— — B
2013 Feb-14 May-14 Sep-14 Dec-14

==Yes =l=No
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Do you think that Parliament should be open to citizens, for example, that
they be allowed to enter the premises of the Parliament without prior
scheduling and to follow sessions of Parliament or its committees?

m Yes, open for citizens

®m No, should not be
open

Don't know/Refused to
answer

44



Do you believe that your vote on election day is secret?
(In May 2014 the question was phrased “Do you believe that even though casting the vote on
Election Day was secret some political party knows who you voted for?”)

80% -
60% -
50% -

40% -

30% -

20% - —~ 22%
13%
10% - 8% A\Z%i
Y o — 7%
0%
Feb-14 May-14 Sep-14 Dec-14

==Yes =l=No =#=Don't know
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Have you, a member of your family, relative or someone you personally
know ever been subjected to pressure such as force, threats, vote buying or

other illegal means, to vote in a particular way?
(in Feb. 2014 responses refer to 2011, 2013 and 2014 elections)
(in May 2014 responses refer to 2014 elections)

m Dec-14
4% m Sep-14
% H May-14
Refused to answer 7% Y
m Feb-14

74%
72%
75%
72%

| was neither subjected to
pressure nor know people
who were

| was personally subjected
to pressure

| personally know people
who were subjected to
pressure

18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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Support for NATO and EU Membership Rise




Do you support Macedonia becoming a member of NATO?

100% -
94% -0, 94%
> 92% 91% 91%

o, 9 o, 0,
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90% 89% g9y, 90% 899% 91
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Do you support Macedonia becoming a member of the EU?

100% -

0,

o 96% 7 96%
% 95% """ 94% 7" 94% 93% g0,

96% 97% 96% 96% 94 96%

0,
95% 93% 94%

90% -
’ 92% 90%

80% -
70% - T
60% -
50%
40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

4% 4%

3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
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Why do you support Macedonia becoming a member of EU?
(n=838)

Better standards/Economic situation 27%
It will be better/More opportunities/Prosperity
Investments/Financial help/Security

No visa/Boundaries/Able to travel/Work abroad
Do not know

Better future/Perspective for Macedonian youth
Safety/Peace

Employment

Other

Government and corruption control

Law and order

Freedom

We will be in Europe/Have the same rights, laws

Will improve interethnic relations

We deserve it/We are part of Europe

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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Why don’t you support Macedonia becoming a member of EU? (n=220)

It will be worse/Crisis in Macedonia/Better without it
Living standard will decline/People are poor

We don't need it/It will be the same/No benefit/No Effect
Do not know

It will be more expensive

Higher standards that we do not meet

Other

EU acting unfriendly toward Macedonia

Because of the name issue

Bad experience of the new EU members

We are not ready for EU/They don't want us

EU will split up

25%

25% 30%
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Do you think Macedonia is closer to EU entry today, or was it closer when it

got its EU candidate country status?
(Prior to Feb. 2014 the question was phrased “...today, or four years ago?”)

70% -
60% - 58%

50% -
48%

40% -

30% | 3%

20 22% flr—

10% -

0%

Dec-10 Nov-12 Feb-14 May-14 Sep-14 Dec-14

=¢=(|oser today =E=When it got the status of EU candidate country «f#e=Don't know/No answer
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In how many years do you think Macedonia
will become a member of the EU?

Don't 26%

know/Ref 23%

18%

30+

16 to 26

28%
25%
24%

10 to 15

6to9

21%
3tobs 24%

26%

6%
Oto2 8%

15%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
mDec-14 mSep-14 mMay-14



Which one of these would you say
is the most important foreign policy issue facing Macedonia?

31%

Start negotiations with the EU/EU integration |y £

6%

26% .
Recognition of name AB%

29%
gz
%

19%
Increasing foreign investment

10%
Relations with neighbors

2% 11%

10%

Becoming member of NATO

Don’t know/Refused to answer 7%
7
/)2%
<0%
All of these simultaneously %2%

Other
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mDec-14 wSep-14 mMay-14 mFeb-14
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How would you describe the current internal political situation
in Macedonia?
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Is the Republic of Macedonia more or less stable
today than it was one year ago?
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Demographics




Gender

m Male
® Female

1%

Ethnicity

m18-24
m25-34
m 35-44
W 45-54
m 54-64
65+

m Macedonian
m Albanian
m Turkish
® Roma
m Serbian
m Vlach
Other
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Employment Type of Employment
m Blue-collar (n= 385)

1% worker
m Agricultural

1%

® White-collar

worker

m Professional m Public sector

® Housewife
H Private sector
m Retired
Other/Refused
Unemployed to answer
m Student
Other

Education

m No education/Incomplete
elementary education
® Elementary education

m Secondary education

® University/Higher education
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